
SOURCE REPORT RECOMMENDATION RESPONSE

Portland Copwatch Entire Report
Revise code "Substantial Compliance - Conditional" 
to be "Partial Compliance"

As noted in our reports, the compliance assessment 
label "Substantial Compliance - Conditional" does not 
indicate that PPB or the City have Substantially 
Complied with the requirements of Settlement 
Agreement paragraphs.  Rather, because DOJ's overall 
Compliance Assessment Report will be released prior 
to COCL re-assessing the paragraph, we use this label 
as a method of informing DOJ that, should the specific 
(often minor) conditions noted be met, we would 
recommend DOJ find PPB/the City in Substantial 
Compliance.  PCW's contention that "green" codes 
would send a message that PPB is "done" is 
understandable. However, we re-affirm that 
conditional substantial compliance is not complete 
substantial compliance and testified to this affect 
during the April Status Hearing.

Portland Copwatch P. 29
COCL ignores community input by asking PPB to 
report rates rather than whole numbers.

Our report explains that whole numbers were a 
response to community input, though expresses that 
whole numbers alone do not lend themselves to side-
by-side comparisons of Precincts.    Also, whole 
numbers can be very misleading because they provide 
no context. Nevertheless, they have some merit, and 
hence, we have revised our report to note that PPB 
should use rates in addition to whole numbers.



Portland Copwatch p. 39 and 
elsewhere

Timeframe for analysis is not complete. Should 
include date from at least 2012

While a longer timeline is always better to provide 
comparative analysis, some of the force type 
definitions have changed over the years and/or have 
been split (e.g. going from takedown to takedown III, 
IV, etc.).  Additionally, there have been changes in how 
that information was reported in the Force Summary 
Reports.  As these factors may impact how the force 
numbers are reported, we decided to use 2015 as our 
starting point in order to avoid comparing incompatible 
data.

Portland Copwatch p. 31

To highlight the difference between tactics meant to 
avoid force with lowering the amount of force, use 
terminology: "de-escalation" and "mitigation of 
force" 

Our primary concern with PPB's use of term "de-
escalation" was that PPB officers and supervisors 
conflated the two concepts Portland Copwatch alludes 
to.  We agree with Portland Copwatch that these two 
concepts are different and should not be used 
interchangeably.  Should PPB determine another term 
for "de-escalation of force", we would review their 
proposed terminology (though agree with Portland 
Copwatch that "mitigation of force" is a satisfactory 
label).  So long as these two concepts are no longer 
placed under the broader term "de-escalation", we 
believe our primary concern has been addressed.  



Portland Copwatch p. 51 Need to proofread work. Table had numbers that 
added over 100%

The reason for numbers adding up to over 100% is due 
to a person having the potential for demonstrating 
multiple levels of resistance.  For instance, if a person 
displays active resistance prior to the first application 
of force and displays passive aggression prior to the 
second application of force, then that single person 
would be counted for two different types of resistance.  
We have revised our report to clarify that a person may 
fall into two categories and therefore the numbers 
may add up to more than 100%.

Portland Copwatch
p. 56, 64, 65 
and 
elsewhere

Difference between "reported resistance" and 
"resistance" (assuming a factual basis)

Where appropriate, we have revised the report to 
indicate that level of resistance is as "reported"  by the 
officer.

Portland Copwatch p. 64
When examining race data should compare rates to 
the population of Portland at large

When considering the comparison group for our 
analysis, we chose "arrests" (rather than population) 
because arrests are reflective of who has contact with 
the police.  Whether the PPB is over or under-policing 
based on the frequency of contact with different 
segments of the community is an important question, 
but different than the one we are addressing here.  Our 
analysis looks at the question, "When arrested by PPB, 
is there a difference in force rates?" as we believed 
this is a better indicator of how PPB uses force during 
encounters with the public (rather than the broader 
question of how they patrol neighborhoods based on 
demographics).

Portland Copwatch p. 60 Should also examine force data in by looking 
specifically at the Gang Enforcement Team

The information to determine this was not present in 
the dataset we received.  



Portland Copwatch p. 61 Should not omit level 1 force events from the 
analysis due to lack of frequency

Our decision to omit Category 1 force events (OIS/in-
custody death) from the analysis is that, in a 
quantitative analysis (such as the regressions we 
performed), a sufficient number of cases must be 
present.  As Portland Copwatch notes, there have been 
22 incidents of deadly force since 2012 - and much 
fewer in the data timeline used in our analyses.  
Therefore, we do not have enough "statistical power" 
to find differences with such a small number of cases.  
This is a statistical consideration rather than a 
selection bias.  In no way does this diminish the 
importance of such serious force incidents, which are 
better treated by detailed qualitative analysis, as done 
through the review process. 


